Cozen O’Connor
One Gateway Center
Suite 2600
Newark, NJ 07102
geisenstark@cozen.com

Teresa Harrold, Esq.
FirstEnergy Service Company
Legal Department
22800 Pottsville Pike
Reading, PA  19612-6001
tharrold@firstenergycorp.com

JCP&L (continued)
Michael J. Connolly, Esq.
Cozen O’Connor
One Gateway Center
Suite 2600
Newark, NJ 07102
MConnolly@cozen.com

Lisa Gurkas
Cozen O’Connor
One Gateway Center
Suite 2600
Newark, NJ 07102
LGurkas@cozen.com

Carol Pittavino
Jersey Central Power & Light Co.
800 Cabin Hill Drive
Greensburg, PA 15601
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com

Jennifer Spricigo
Jersey Central Power & Light Co.
300 Madison Avenue
PO Box 1911
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911
jspricigo@firstenergycorp.com

James E. O’Toole
Jersey Central Power & Light Co.
300 Madison Avenue
PO Box 1911
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com

Exhibit JC-4

Schedule CAP-1 (9+3)

Additional Requested

Pro Forma Revenue Pro Forma

Unadjusted Non-Distribution Unadjusted Normalization Present to Achieve Proposed

Line Total Company (a) Adjustments (b) Distribution Adjustments Rates Return Rates

No. (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 Electric Retail Sales 1,617,414,846$   (1,074,658,207)$ 542,756,639$   (999,856)$   541,756,783$   181,976,347$ 723,733,130$

2 Sales for Resale 27,555,191   (27,555,191)   -

3 Total Electric Sales 1,644,970,037$   (1,102,213,398)$ 542,756,639$   (999,856)$   541,756,783$   181,976,347$ 723,733,130$

4 Other Operating Revenue 105,133,245   (90,562,357)   14,570,888   (3,809,051)   10,761,837   10,761,837

5 Total Revenue 1,750,103,282$   (1,192,775,755)$ 557,327,527$   (4,808,907)$   552,518,620$   181,976,347$ 734,494,967$

-

6 O&M - Production 873,142,915$   (873,142,915)$   -$   -$   -$   -$

7 O&M - Transmission 34,922,193   (34,922,193)   -   -   -   -

8 O&M - Distribution 159,114,711   (62,172,908)   96,941,803   10,948,803   107,890,606   107,890,606

9 O&M - Customer Accounts 36,552,716   (6,893,102)   29,659,614   -   29,659,614   29,659,614

10 O&M - Customer Service 116,813,997   (106,129,265)   10,684,732   -   10,684,732   10,684,732

11 O&M - Sales Expense 43,801   43,801   43,801   43,801

12 O&M - A&G 186,568,382   (39,984,402)   146,583,980   (72,216,108)   74,367,872   74,367,872

13 Subtotal Operation & Maintenance 1,407,158,715$   (1,123,244,785)$ 283,913,930$   (61,267,305)$   222,646,625$   -$   222,646,625$

-

14 Depreciation & Amortization 177,833,145$   (47,846,384)$   129,986,761$   23,845,749$   153,832,510$   153,832,510$

15 Regulatory Debits 57,993,696   (32,317,809)   25,675,887$   77,129,383   102,805,270   102,805,270

16 Regulatory Credits (93,010,180)   80,493,031   (12,517,149)$   (101,996)   (12,619,145)   (12,619,145)

17 Taxes Other Than Income 10,916,282   (1,821,433)   9,094,849$   347,562   9,442,411   9,442,411

18 Accretion Expense 9,331,373   9,331,373$   9,331,373   9,331,373

19 Total Operating Expenses 1,570,223,031$   (1,124,737,380)$ 445,485,651$   39,953,393$   485,439,044$   -$   485,439,044$

20 Operating Income Before Income Taxes 179,880,251$   111,841,876$   (44,762,300)$   67,079,576$   181,976,347$ 249,055,923$

21 Income Taxes 12,673,355$   31,438,751$   (35,526,602)$   (4,087,851)$   51,153,551$   47,065,700$

22 Net Utility Operating Income 167,206,896$   80,403,125$   (9,235,698)$   71,167,427$   130,822,796$ 201,990,223$

(a) Includes July 2019 to March 2020 actuals and forecasted April to June 2020 income statement.

(b) Consists of revenues and expenses related to transmission operations and reconciling revenue and expense items.

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Pro Forma Statements of Net Utility Operating Income for the Twelve Months Ended 6/30/20

Normalized and Adjusted to Reflect the Effect of Known Major Changes and Proposed Rates

Exhibit JC-4

Schedule CAP-2 (9+3)

Page 1 of 29

Revenue O&M Depreciation Amortization Taxes Total

Adjmt. (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

No.

1 Revenue Normalization Adjustment (4,854,389)

[…]

Federal Income Tax 21.00% 34,775,680

Total Tax 28.11% 51,153,551

Effect on Operating Income 130,822,796$

(A) Capitalization Embedded Rate of

Required Rate of Return Ratio Cost Return

Long Term Debt 47.20% 5.083% 2.40%

Common Equity 52.80% 10.15% 5.36%

Total Rate of Return 100.00% 7.76%

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Explanation of Adjustments Under Proposed Rates

Exhibit JC-4

Schedule CAP-4 (9+3)

Actual plus forecast (6+6)

Operating Income 80,403,125$

Net Investment in Rate Base 2,602,966,790$

Rate of return 3.09%

Pro Forma

Operating Income 71,167,427$

Net Investment in Rate Base 2,602,966,790$

Rate of return 2.73%

Pro Forma

Operating Income 201,990,223$

Net Investment in Rate Base 2,602,966,790$

Rate of return 7.76%

Present Rates

Proposed Rates

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Actual and Pro Forma Rates of Return for Test Year

Adjusted to Reflect the annualized Effect of Proposed Rates

and of Known Major Changes

Exhibit JC-4

Schedule CAP-5 (9+3)

Line Balance at Balance at Balance Balance Total

No. 6/30/2020 (a) 6/30/2020 (b) 12/31/2020 '(c) 12/31/2020 (d) Rate Base

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

(Sum 1 to 4)

1 Total Electric Utility Plant in Service 5,511,567,217$   (68,892,010)$   30,013,986$   22,557,815$   5,495,247,008$

Deductions:

2 Accumulated Provision for Depreciation 1,785,985,928   (12,716,844)   663,309   780,201   1,774,712,594

3 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 1,121,833,484   (15,964,351)   129,929   352,633   1,106,351,695

4 Customer Advances for Construction (Net of Deferred Tax) 34,598,405   34,598,405

5 Customer Deposits 47,386,955   47,386,955

6 Customer Refunds 4,293,067   4,293,067

7 Excess Cost of Removal 87,758,072   87,758,072

8 Operating Reserves 10,632,276   10,632,276

9 Consolidated Tax Adjustment 20,868,405   20,868,405

-   -

10   Total Deductions 3,113,356,592$   (28,681,195)$   793,238$   1,132,834$   3,086,601,469$

Additions:

11 Unamortized Net Loss on Reacquired Debt 2,186,848   2,186,848

12 Net Operating Loss 22,826,438   22,826,438

13 Property Related Unprotected Amortization 32,052,681   32,052,681

  Total Additions 57,065,967$   -$   -$   -$   57,065,967$

Working Capital:

14 Materials & Supplies Inventory 22,419,179   22,419,179

15 Cash Working Capital 114,836,105   114,836,105

16   Total Working Capital 137,255,284$   -$   -$   -$   137,255,284$

17 Total Net Rate Base Investment 2,592,531,876$   (40,210,815)$   29,220,748$   21,424,981$   2,602,966,790$

(a) Inclusive of Rider RP forecast in service through 06/30/2020

Capital Additions   74,403,591

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation   (613,547)

Accumulated Deferred Income Tax   (221,367)

Rider RP Deferred Cost of Removal 1,888,563

Net Rate Base   75,457,240$

Inclusive of Property Related Unprotected Amortization from 07/1/2019 32,052,681$

through 12/31/2020

(b) Pension & OPEB Delayed Recognition

 (c) Major Reliability Projects forecast to be in service through 12/31/2020 (six months beyond the test year)